
SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES: THE AWARENESS AMONG 

YOUNGSTERS IN MALAYSIA 

By 

Heather Marie a/k Anthony (2006146185) 
Mohamad Azmir b Mohd Razali (2006146201) 
Nurul Aliaa bt Md Nor Azman (2006146253) 

Rais Shahmi b Redwan (2006146263) 

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements 
for the Bachelor of Legal Studies 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 
Faculty of Law 

April 2009 

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit 
has been given where reference has been made to the work of others. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost, we are thankful that we are given the chance to do and complete this 

BLS Hons. Project Paper. Praise to the God that we are given this chance to experience, 

and enduring this coursework until the completion and until the time for submission. We 

also would like to thank our supervisor, Professor Madya Siti Hajar Mohd. Yassin for her 

help and guidance, and for all the time that she had spent for us in organizing the work 

for our group for the completion of this project paper from the start until finish. This 

research project has been carried out by a team which has included Heather Marie, 

Mohamad Azmir, Nurul Aliaa, and Rais Shahmi. Thank you to the members, who had 

been working for long grueling hours for the success in the completion of this paper, and 

their tolerance in working together as a team, and for their support making this research 

paper easier until the end. In fact, in the early start of our paper, we had to endure the 

extra load of work for we had to change our topic in which we had already completed 

previously in our proposal writing. And this change of topic means that we are to start 

from scratch, but the team had worked with full perseverance and focus that we had 

managed to complete this paper. 

The backbone for every person in our team has always been the family, where they gave 

us the moral support and financial aids when we really need it. Not to be forgotten, our 

beloved friends and course mates, who have been with us during the hard times, and also 

in the studies since day one, for their support and help for some suggestions for the 

completion of this paper. Last but not least, we could not even complete this paper 

without the participation of the respondents for our questionnaires, and in order for us to 

ever get to them is via the school, which had generously gave way for us to ease our work 

for getting the valuable and utmost important data from the school students, and spending 

their time other than learning in the classroom in order to entertain us. We also would 

like to thank everyone who we did not have the chance to put their names here, neither 

we can pay you in any other way, but by thanking them for the help and everything that 

had been done for us for the benefit of this research paper. 



ABSTRACT 

Despite the popularity of the social networking sites (SNSs) nowadays, this research 

project is primarily aimed for youngsters who are actively engaged in social networking 

sites (SNSs) as a subject to create awareness among them on the safety of the social 

networking sites (SNSs). It is a compilation of books, journals and articles from the 

Internet, and questionnaires distributed to students from selected schools around Kuala 

Lumpur and Selangor. Apart from that, the case of Lori Drew is the yardstick in looking 

into the seriousness of social networking sites (SNSs) in real life to the youngsters. 

This research project has taken note of social networking sites (SNSs) and its popularity 

among students and to examine whether youngsters aware of the negative effects of 

social networking sites (SNSs) and how to make it safe for them. In addition, this 

research project gave the ideas on the measures that should be taken not only by the 

social networking providers but public as a whole to protect the youngsters from any 

dangers created from social networking sites (SNSs). 

It is hoped that this research project will be a valuable aid for the youngsters to acquaint 

themselves with the possible consequences of social networking sites (SNSs), and 

provide some solutions to it, and create a safer virtual environment for them. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgement 
Abstract 
Table of Contents 
List of Cases 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 
1.0 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 
1.8 

Introduction 
Conceptional Features 
Literature Review 
Research Question 
Research Objectives 
Methodology 
Limitation 
Delimitation 

- Significance of the research 

CHAPTER TWO: SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES (SNSs) 
2.0 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 
2.5 
2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

Introduction 
What is SNSs 
History of SNSs 
The Phenomenon of SNSs 
The Popularity of SNSs 
Features of SNSs 
Types of SNSs 
2.6.1 Friendster 
2.6.2 MySpace 
2.6.3 Facebook 
Advantages of SNSs 
2.7.1 Advertising 
2.7.2 Online Education 
2.7.3 Entertainment 
2.7.4 Free and Fun 
Disadvantages of SNSs 
2.8.1 Cyber-stalking 
2.8.2 Cyber-bullying 
2.8.3 Defamation 
2.8.4 Fake Profile 
2.8.5 Identity Theft 
2.8.6 Sexual Harassment 
Conclusion 

11 

iii 
iv 
viii 

1 
4 
7 
14 
14 
15 
15 
16 
16 

17 
17 
18 
20 
21 
22 
24 
25 
25 
25 
26 
26 
27 
27 
28 
28 
29 
29 
30 
31 
31 
32 
34 

CHAPTER THREE: FINDINGS 
3.0 Introduction 35 
3.1 Bar charts on findings 35 

3.1.1 Figure 1 35 
3.1.2 Figure 2 36 
3.1.3 Figure 3 36 
3.1.4 Figure 4 37 



3.1.5 Figure 5 38 
3.1.6 Figure 6 38 
3.1.7 Figure 7 39 
3.1.8 Figure 8 39 
3.1.9 Figure 9 40 
3.1.10 Figure 10 41 
3.1.11 Figure 11 41 
3.1.12 Figure 12 42 
3.1.13 Figure 13 43 
3.1.14 Figure 14 43 
3.1.15 Figure 15 44 
3.1.16 Figure 16 44 
3.1.17 Figure 17 45 
3.1.18 Figure 18 45 
3.1.19 Figure 19 46 
3.1.20 Figure 20 46 

3.2 Pie charts on findings 47 
3.2.1 Figure 21 47 
3.2.2 Figure 22 48 
3.2.3 Figure 23 49 
3.2.4 Figure 24 50 
3.2.5 Figure 25 50 
3.2.6 Figure 26 51 
3.2.7 Figure 27 53 

3.3 Conclusion 55 

CHAPTER FOUR: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
4.0 Introduction 5"? 
4.1 Conclusion 57 
4.2 Recommendations 6o 

4.2.1 Parents (>o 
4.2.2 Teachers 6 J 
4.2.3 Public 6(1 
4.2.4 SNSs Providers 6 2 
4.2.5 Youngsters 62 

Bibliography 
Appendix 

6'3 


