

**SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES: THE AWARENESS AMONG
YOUNGSTERS IN MALAYSIA**

By

Heather Marie a/k Anthony (2006146185)
Mohamad Azmir b Mohd Razali (2006146201)
Nurul Aliaa bt Md Nor Azman (2006146253)
Rais Shahmi b Redwan (2006146263)

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor of Legal Studies

**Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law**

April 2009

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, we are thankful that we are given the chance to do and complete this BLS Hons. Project Paper. Praise to the God that we are given this chance to experience, and enduring this coursework until the completion and until the time for submission. We also would like to thank our supervisor, Professor Madya Siti Hajar Mohd. Yassin for her help and guidance, and for all the time that she had spent for us in organizing the work for our group for the completion of this project paper from the start until finish. This research project has been carried out by a team which has included Heather Marie, Mohamad Azmir, Nurul Aliaa, and Rais Shahmi. Thank you to the members, who had been working for long grueling hours for the success in the completion of this paper, and their tolerance in working together as a team, and for their support making this research paper easier until the end. In fact, in the early start of our paper, we had to endure the extra load of work for we had to change our topic in which we had already completed previously in our proposal writing. And this change of topic means that we are to start from scratch, but the team had worked with full perseverance and focus that we had managed to complete this paper.

The backbone for every person in our team has always been the family, where they gave us the moral support and financial aids when we really need it. Not to be forgotten, our beloved friends and course mates, who have been with us during the hard times, and also in the studies since day one, for their support and help for some suggestions for the completion of this paper. Last but not least, we could not even complete this paper without the participation of the respondents for our questionnaires, and in order for us to ever get to them is via the school, which had generously gave way for us to ease our work for getting the valuable and utmost important data from the school students, and spending their time other than learning in the classroom in order to entertain us. We also would like to thank everyone who we did not have the chance to put their names here, neither we can pay you in any other way, but by thanking them for the help and everything that had been done for us for the benefit of this research paper.

ABSTRACT

Despite the popularity of the social networking sites (SNSs) nowadays, this research project is primarily aimed for youngsters who are actively engaged in social networking sites (SNSs) as a subject to create awareness among them on the safety of the social networking sites (SNSs). It is a compilation of books, journals and articles from the Internet, and questionnaires distributed to students from selected schools around Kuala Lumpur and Selangor. Apart from that, the case of Lori Drew is the yardstick in looking into the seriousness of social networking sites (SNSs) in real life to the youngsters.

This research project has taken note of social networking sites (SNSs) and its popularity among students and to examine whether youngsters aware of the negative effects of social networking sites (SNSs) and how to make it safe for them. In addition, this research project gave the ideas on the measures that should be taken not only by the social networking providers but public as a whole to protect the youngsters from any dangers created from social networking sites (SNSs).

It is hoped that this research project will be a valuable aid for the youngsters to acquaint themselves with the possible consequences of social networking sites (SNSs), and provide some solutions to it, and create a safer virtual environment for them.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement	ii
Abstract	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Cases	viii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Conceptional Features	4
1.2	Literature Review	7
1.3	Research Question	14
1.4	Research Objectives	14
1.5	Methodology	15
1.6	Limitation	15
1.7	Delimitation	16
1.8	Significance of the research	16

CHAPTER TWO: SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES (SNSs)

2.0	Introduction	17
2.1	What is SNSs	17
2.2	History of SNSs	18
2.3	The Phenomenon of SNSs	20
2.4	The Popularity of SNSs	21
2.5	Features of SNSs	22
2.6	Types of SNSs	24
	2.6.1 Friendster	25
	2.6.2 MySpace	25
	2.6.3 Facebook	25
2.7	Advantages of SNSs	26
	2.7.1 Advertising	26
	2.7.2 Online Education	27
	2.7.3 Entertainment	27
	2.7.4 Free and Fun	28
2.8	Disadvantages of SNSs	28
	2.8.1 Cyber-stalking	29
	2.8.2 Cyber-bullying	29
	2.8.3 Defamation	30
	2.8.4 Fake Profile	31
	2.8.5 Identity Theft	31
	2.8.6 Sexual Harassment	32
2.9	Conclusion	34

CHAPTER THREE: FINDINGS

3.0	Introduction	35
3.1	Bar charts on findings	35
	3.1.1 Figure 1	35
	3.1.2 Figure 2	36
	3.1.3 Figure 3	36
	3.1.4 Figure 4	37

3.1.5	Figure 5	38
3.1.6	Figure 6	38
3.1.7	Figure 7	39
3.1.8	Figure 8	39
3.1.9	Figure 9	40
3.1.10	Figure 10	41
3.1.11	Figure 11	41
3.1.12	Figure 12	42
3.1.13	Figure 13	43
3.1.14	Figure 14	43
3.1.15	Figure 15	44
3.1.16	Figure 16	44
3.1.17	Figure 17	45
3.1.18	Figure 18	45
3.1.19	Figure 19	46
3.1.20	Figure 20	46
3.2	Pie charts on findings	47
3.2.1	Figure 21	47
3.2.2	Figure 22	48
3.2.3	Figure 23	49
3.2.4	Figure 24	50
3.2.5	Figure 25	50
3.2.6	Figure 26	51
3.2.7	Figure 27	53
3.3	Conclusion	55
CHAPTER FOUR: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
4.0	Introduction	57
4.1	Conclusion	57
4.2	Recommendations	60
4.2.1	Parents	60
4.2.2	Teachers	61
4.2.3	Public	61
4.2.4	SNSs Providers	62
4.2.5	Youngsters	62
	Bibliography	63
	Appendix	67